ORLANDO POLICE DEPARTMENT 7.0.4	Date Created: 1/14/2008 Page: 1			
Vehicle Burglary (Conveyance)	Case No: 2008-17933			
Primary Victim: BOYACK, MATTHEW, EDWARD,				
Date/Time Reported: 1/12/2008 20:56 Hrs. Date/Time Occurred: 1/12/2008 19:30 Hrs. Date/Time Between : 1/12/2008 20:50 Hrs. Location Occurred : 4151 CONROY RD Cross Street :	VEH B&E			
Grid: 1971 Sub-Grid: 1971D	District: E6			
Reporting Officer : 16257 BORRERO,ELIEZER,, Shots Fired: No Primary Unit Assigned to Investigate: W Property Apv Ofcr: 10235 Scene Processed by: Event Log: NO Assigned Investigators: Special Circumstance:				
Stat   Disp   Date _/  Invt   Case Status: FW INV REV Disposition:	Asmt Type   Date /  DispDate:			

Distribution

None

#### Case Narrative

On 1-12-2008, I, Officer Borrero (#16257), responded to 4151 Conroy Road (BJ's Restaurant) reference a vehicle burglary. Upon arrival I met with victim Matthew Boyack, who stated verbally and in a sworn written statement the following:

The victim stated at approximately 1900 hours he arrived and parked in the parking lot for BJ's. He locked the doors and he did not have an alarm system to activate. He entered the restaurant and lfft around 2050 hours to find the driver side passenger window smashed, and his laptop bag missing from the back seat. The bag (\$40) contained a Dell laptop computer (\$1500), three teacher's edition textbooks (\$300), and numerous school related items (\$50).

The victim stated he spoke to the person parked to the left of his vehicle and they stated they arrived at approximately 1930 hours and did not notice any damage to his vehicle. He also spoke with the driver for the vehicle to the right of his and they stated they noticed several males in a 2000 or 2001 silver Eclipse at approximately 1900 hours.

The victim stated he did not give anyone permission to break his window and remove any items and he will prosecute.

The victim stated he will call with the serial number.

I observed the driver's side passenger window smashed. The vehicle could not be processed because it was wet from the rain. The victim received a copy of his statement and a Victim Rights Booklet.

alf/13671/1-13-08/0108 hours/n

ORLANDO POLICE DEPARTMENT 7.0.4 Date Created: 1/14/2008 Page: 2

Case No: 2008-17933 Vehicle Burglary (Conveyance) PRINCIPALS Phone: 352-552-4308 Victim : BOYACK, MATTHEW, EDWARD, No. 1 1710 WELLS RD #114 ORANGE PARK, FL 32073 Race .: WhiteSex: MaleD.O.B: 7/04/1984 Age: 23Height :"Wgt:Hair:Eyes . . :Build. :Complexion:Citizenship:Driv Lic #: B200545842440St:FL Soc Sec #:Occupation:School:Ethnicity: Residence Type : FloridaResidence Status : Full YearExtent of Injury: N/ASpecial Circumstn:Injury Type . . : NAInjury Type . . :Hospital/Clinic :Transported by . :Statement Type : WrittenRelated Offenses : 1 **VOR:** UNK, SUSPECT, , - Undetermin Suspect : UNK, SUSPECT, , No. 1 Nace . : UnknownSex: UnknownD.O.B:Height :"Wgt:Hair:Eyes . . :Build. :Complexion:Citizenship:Driv Lic #:St:Soc Sec #:Occupation:School:Ethnicity: Age: Residence Type : N/AResidence Status : N/AExtent of Injury: N/ASpecial Circumstn:Injury Type . . : NAInjury Type . . :Hospital/Clinic :Transported by . :Statement Type : NoneRelated Offenses : 1 PROPERTY RECAP Type Description Value Owner No Code V 1 G V 1999 FORD RED 1) P 1.00 EA WINDOW/DRIVER'S SIDE PASSE 250.00 V 1 2) D 1.00EACASE/LAPTOP20.00V11.00EACOMPUTER/LAPTOP1500.00V13.00EABOOKS/TEACHER'S EDITIONS300.00V1 2) D 1 3) S P 4) S P 5) S P 6) S P 50.00 V 1 SCHOOL SUPPLIES/MISCELLANE

ORLANDO POLICE DEPARTMENT 7.0.4 Date Created: 1/14/2008

Page: 3

Vehicle Burglary (Conveyance)

Case No: 2008-17933

\_\_\_\_\_ PROPERTY DETAIL Item Number .: 1 Subject #: 1 Subject Type: Victim Evidence # .: Name: BOYACK, MATTHEW, EDWARD, Property Code : Register Property Type : Truck/Van Vehicle Year: 1999 Description : Make. . : FORDModel : EXPStyle: CarryallColor Top: RedBottom:Interior:Condition:Type: Condition : Type : Cust Whl/Tir: Body : Features: License # .: W45SVJ State : FL Expires : Serial #/VIN: 1FMZU32E5XZA81245 OAN . . : Mileage . . : 0 Engine #: Lienholder : Owner's Name: BOYACK, MATTHEW, EDWARD, Date Received: 1/12/2008 Initial Value : .00 \_\_\_\_\_\_ Item Number . : 2 Subject #: 1 Subject Type: Victim Evidence # . : Name: BOYACK, MATTHEW, EDWARD, Property Code : Damaged Property Type : General Year . . . : Description : WINDOW/DRIVER'S SIDE PASSENGER Description:Mindow/Diritian DistributionStyleMake::Model :StyleQuantity:1.000EAModel/Style:Condition:Color :Reg TyRegistratn#:State :ExpireSerial #:.OAN. Style . : Color : Reg Type: State : Expires : Date Received: 1/12/2008 Initial Value : 250.00 \_\_\_\_\_ Item Number .: 3 Subject #: 1 Subject Type: Victim Evidence # .: Name: BOYACK, MATTHEW, EDWARD, Property Code : Stolen Property Type : General Year . . . : **Description** : CASE/LAPTOP Description : CASE/LAPIOPMake . . :Model :Quantity . :1.000 EA Model/Style:Condition . :Color :Registratn# :State :Serial # . :OAN . . : Expires : Date Received: 1/12/2008 Initial Value : 20.00

ORLANDO POLICE DEPARTMENT 7.0.4 Date Created: 1/14/2008

Page: 4

Vehicle Burglary (Conveyance)

Case No: 2008-17933

\_\_\_\_\_\_ Item Number : 4Subject #: 1Subject Type: VictimEvidence # : Name: BOYACK, MATTHEW, EDWARD,Property Code : StolenProperty Type : General Year . . . : Description : COMPUTER/LAPTOP Description : Computer/IAPTOPMake . . : DellModel : Style . :Quantity . :1.000 EA Model/Style:Condition . :Color : Reg Type:Registratn# :State : Expires :Serial # . :OAN . . :Date Received:1/12/2008 Initial Value : 1,500.00 Item Number . : 5 Subject #: 1 Subject Type: Victim Evidence # . : Name: BOYACK, MATTHEW, EDWARD, Property Code : Stolen Property Type : General Year . . . : Description : BOOKS/TEACHER'S EDITIONS Description : BOORS/TEACHER'S EDITIONSMake...:MakeModel :Quantity:StateStyle :Condition:Color :Reg Type:Registratn# :State :Serial # .:OAN . . :Date Received:1/12/2008Initial Value :300.00 Item Number . : 6 Subject #: 1 Subject Type: Victim Evidence # . : Name: BOYACK, MATTHEW, EDWARD, Property Code : Stolen Property Type : General 🦉 Year . . . : Description : SCHOOL SUPPLIES/MISCELLANEOUS Make . . : Quantity . : Condition . : Registratn# : Serial # . : Model : Style . : Model/Style: Color : State : Reg Type: Expires : State : Serial # . : OAN . : Date Received: 1/12/2008 Initial Value : 50.00 \_\_\_\_\_ Offense Number: 1 Crime Code: 0230F Statute . : 810.02 3 Attempted/Committed : Committed Criminal Activity . : N/A No. Premises Entered: Weapon Feature . . : Location Type . : Rest. OT Occupancy Code : N/A Type of Weapon : N/A # Adults Present: # Juveniles Present : Entry Method . : Smash Entry Point . . . : S Window Exit Method . . : No Force Exit Point . . . . : Same-Entry Alcohol Related : No Drug Related . . . : No Domestic Crime : No Hate Crime . . . : No Computer Theft : Just. Homicide Code : Hom/Ag Aslt Circmst : Just. Circumstances :

11

	-	y Nan		: fr _ 0.11	200						T/INVE REPOI					Case			8-00	7716	
Clay County Sheriff's Office									REPUI	1				Date	e / Tim	e Reporte	d 108 (	)6:30 F	ri		
I ORI FL0100000				00									Last Kn				03/07/2008 06:30 Fri nown Secure 03/07/2008 00:00 Fri				
: 뉴	ocati	on of ]	ncident						Premis				Zoi	ne/Tra		At F	hund				
, [				Road 220,	Midd	leburg	FL 32				iool/colle			8				03/07/20	<u>208 (</u>	05:15 F Activity	
			Incident					(Com)	Weapo	n / T	ools JIMN			LOR	DEV.						
			lary To 02/1	F	Entry				Exit				Securit	У							
, ㅏ		810-02/1 Crime Incident							Weapo	n/T	`ools									Activity	1
Α.   <sup>:</sup> Γ.	#2			n-operated		ng Ma	ichine/j	e/parking M	Entry				Exit				Securi	y			
\$  -	_+	Meter Witc Larc - 877-08/3 Crime Incident							Weapo	on / T	ools		l						<u> </u>	Activity	,
	#3								Entry				Exit				Securi	ty	<b> </b>		
									1 -						6.1			-	the d (	).£	
10	Acco	omplie	ces/None	e, Alarm/No	Alarm	, Coin	Machin	e/Smashe	d/Broke	en, M Iman	leans Of E	ntry/.	Prying I	00l, N	lethc	a OJ EI	ntry/P	riea, me	inoa C	<i>y</i>	
		<i>∙y/For</i> √ictim		low, Object of Type: I			ey/Saje,	Point of I	exu/On	KNOV	Injury:	Non	e				]	Domestic	:: N		
ŀ				s Name (Last,							Victim of		DOB					Resident	Status	Milita Branch/S	iry
	V1	MII	DDLEB	URG HIGI	H SCH	IOOĹ					Crime #	4 -	_			ST ST	nder	N/A	1	Diancil	חמו
		ne Add									<u> </u>	Ag	8			51	Ноп	ie Phone		I	
т	rion	ле Аас 38(	1 <u>2 CO</u> L	INTY ROAD	D 220	, Mid	dleburg	z, FL 320	)68-					15		DL		1.1.1		4-291-5	45
I M	Emp		Name/Ad							TY	ROAD ??	0		Bu		Phone 904-29	91-54		ile Pho	110	
╞	VY	<del>,</del>	CL Make	Model	<u>lisc</u>	Styl		Color	0001		/Lis	0									
		·								Ļ			1.6 . 1.	41		<u></u>					
				m (Denote V2	, V3)	0 = 0	vner (if o	ther than v	ictim)	<u>R</u> =	Reporting I	ersoi	n (11 other	than v	ncum	)					
<u>o</u>	Туг	be: B	USINES	SS First, Middle)							Victim of	I	DOB	Race	Sex	Relation To Offe	nship	Resident	Status	Milit Branch/	агу
T H			EPSI	· iist, iviiduic)							Victim of Crime #	4 -	_		00x	To Offe	ender	27/	1	Branch/S	Sta
E	<u>V7</u> 2, Age										e	<u> </u>			Hor	<u>N/</u> ne Phone		<u> </u>			
R S	Home Address 5829 Pepsi Place Jacksonville, FL																	737-377	4		
_	Employer Name/Address											Bu	sines	s Phone		Mot	oile Pho	one			
I N	PEPSI       Type:     PERSON/INDIVIDUAL(NOT A LE OFFICER)																				
v	Code Name (Last, First, Middle)										Victim of		DOB	Race	Sex	Relatio To Off	nship	Resident	Status	Milit Branch/	iary Sta
0 L	RP	$\perp Dc$	), NHO	XÚAN							Crime #		)1/1945 © 63	0	M	10 01	cilder			Dianon	Ju
v		me Ad	dress														Ho	ne Phone			
E D	3	802 (	County L	Road 220	Middl	eburg	, FL 32	068						ID.		s Phone			904-2 bile Ph	213-210	0
	1	- λ <i>ι</i>	Name/A	ra High Sc	hool	3802	Countv	Road 22	0 Midd	llebi	urg. Flori	da 3	2068		90	4-213-		WIO		0110	
	L=	= Lost	S = Sto	len $R = Rec$	overed	D = 1	Damaged	Z = Seiz	ed B=	Вип	ned $C = C$	ounte	erfeit / For	rged	F = F	ound					
	VI		Status				ered for	Other Jurisdiction)							) ( -1 () ( - 1-1				Serial Number		
	VI _#		Status Frm/To	Value		QTY 2	DEPOSI		Property Description R4GS				+	Make/Model					361		<u> </u>
	┣	55 9999	$\frac{I}{I}$	<u>\$5.00</u> \$1.00	1	2		G MACHINE	PARTS				PEPSI/S	PEPSI/Soda							
Р	<b> </b>	299	s	\$625.00	11	1	Paper Ci	rrency					USA/Cui	USA/Currency							
R		366	S	\$1,000.00		1	COMPU	TERS - LAPT	TOP					DELL/D820 B				BNPI	•TB1		
O P	1	299	S	\$300.00	1	1	Paper Cı							USA/Currency							
Е	1	705	D	\$2,000.00		13		g. Door - Pa						HANDLES/Ddoor							
R T	<u> </u>	701	D	\$200.00		1		.g. Storm Do 9. Door - Pa		en Do	1013 -			USA/Wood USA/Hasp							
Y	<u> </u>	705 705	D D	<u>\$100.00</u> \$100.00	1			cks (e.g. Door - Padlock) cks (e.g. Door - Padlock)						USA/Padlock							
	$\frac{1}{1}$	381	D	\$100.00		. 1	Safes						USA/Por	USA/Portable							
	2	173	D	\$13,600.00	1	7	7 Vending Machine							PEPSI/Vending Machins							
													0	nding Ct-	Jan Met	[Total Stal	en]. ¢1	025 AA F®1	02		
	Officer/ID# AVERY, J. A. (06018)									Super	Outstanding Stolen Val [Total Stolen]: \$1.925.00 [\$1.925           Supervisor         LEE, D. E. (05052)										
		est ID	#	ROSEPILE	R. R.	C. (06	496)						Buper				,שינות	א. נע. (	02022	/	
			ant Sign					Case Sta	the				Case I	Disnoe	ition.					Pag	. 1

×

## **REPORTING OFFICER NARRATIVE**

Victim	Offense	Date / Time Reported		
MIDDLEBURG HIGH SCHOOL	BURGLARY TO SCHOOL	Fri 03/07/2008		

On 03-07-2008 I responded to Middleburg High School, in regards to someone entering the main building and causing damage to several vending machines inside.

On arrival I made contact with responding deputy D. McDaniels #06557 in the school cafeteria. Deputy McDaniels told me that on his arrival school janitor Mr. Do informed him that he observed the vending machines near the gym area and social studies hallway had been vandalized. Deputy McDaniels told me that he then conducted an exterior search of the school at which time he observed forced entry to window of room #184. He stated that he observed several cereal boxes on the window ledge had been disturbed. He told me that on further investigation it was determined that the office door in the cafeteria had been pried opened with a pry type tool and numerous desks draws within were disturbed. Deputy McDaniels informed me that he had processed the cafeteria office for suspect(s) latent prints and collected several pieces of evidence around the vending machines. I was informed that no other rooms within the school were disturbed on his search. I then made contact with school principal Mr. Broskie and requested that the vending machines remained secured for further processing as well as informing the teachers to contact us if they discover any other rooms entered and not disturbing those area further.

On investigation it was determined that the exterior and interior doors leading into the cafeteria office area where secured on the cafe workers arrival this morning. I observed no sign of forced entry to the doors. I did however observe a service window leading to the office area within the cafeteria was opened which should have been closed. Upon processing the area for suspect(s) latent prints and shoeprints, I located a print impression on the smooth surface and observed it did not contain any detail indicating the suspect(s) possibly was wearing gloves. I processed the vending machines within the school for suspect latent prints with negative results. I then collected one of the cereal boxes from room #184 which contained a tennis type shoe impression to be submitted into evidence upon determining that it did not match Deputy McDaniels shoe. I made contact with Mr. Broskie and requested that teacher Mr. D. Weeks start reviewing the video surveillance system within the school for suspect(s) leads.

I was informed by Mr. Broskie during first period that several teachers in the portable classrooms on the west side of the property (Island area) had discovered that forced entry had been made through the back doors of the portable buildings and that desk and cabinet draws had been disturbed. I then conducted a search of the exterior area of the Island area for usable physical evidence with negative results. On investigation it was determined that approximately thirteen exterior lever type door handles had been damaged on the back doors to the portables. It appeared that the suspect forced the door handles either down or up to gain access to the portable classrooms. It was determined that the televisions/vcr, dvd, cassette players and computers had not been disturbed in any of the portables. I was informed however that the closets and teacher's desk and cabinets within the classes had been gone through by the suspect(s). It was determined that money was taken from the teacher desk in portable classrooms #P63 and P77. I made contact with dispatch and requested that an evidence technician respond to the school to process the area. Lt. Gaden #820 had requested that Investigator Rosepiler respond to the scene to take control of the investigation. Upon Deputy W. Janssen #06179 arrival I advised him of the areas that I needed processed. On Investigator Rosepiler's arrival, I advised him of the investigation. Sgt. D. Lee #717 responded to the scene as well.

I made contact with Pepsi employee Mr. Ingram on his arrival and was advised that four of the vending machines would have to be replaced. It appeared the suspect used a pry tool on the money slot area to gain access to the

Clay County Sheriff's Office

F	EPORTING OFFICER NARRATIVE	E OCA
Clay County Sheriff <sup>*</sup> s Office		2008-007716
Victim MIDDLEBURG HIGH SCHOOL	Offense BURGLARY TO SCHOOL	Date / Time Reported Fri 03/07/2008 06:30

money inside. Mr. Ingram informed me that approximately \$625.00 dollars was stolen from within the machines. Mr. Ingram was provided with a case number for the incident. At report time he did not provide the insurance information to the machines.

On further investigation during monitoring lunch periods for a student matching the suspects description, I observed that student Chase Austin was wearing a pair of shorts that matched the ones from the video. I also observed that he had a book bag which appeared to be the same color as the one in the video. I was aware that Austin had been arrested for burglary in the past. I made contact with back with Investigator Rosepiler and informed him of the discovery. I was advised that he would follow-up on the lead Monday and did not want me to make contact with the student.

# GREEN COVE SPRINGS JUNIOR HIGH

DR. SARYN L. HATCHER PRINCIPAL



MRS. JANICE E. TUCKER VICE PRINCIPAL

MR. PAUL A .GOODIER ASST. PRINCIPAL

#### Memorandum

To: Chris Lee, Property Director CC: Dr. Saryn Hatcher, Mrs. Janice Tucker, Mrs. Thawana Huggins From: Paul Goodier, Assistant Principal, GCSJHS Date: April 3<sup>rd</sup>, 2008 RE: Request for Permission to Trade-In Property

#### **Trade-In Item:**

<b>Description of Item:</b>	Golf Cart: Club Gasoline W/Top
<b>Property numbers:</b>	00074042
Serial Numbers:	AG96542843
Acquisition Cost:	2595.00
Allowance of Trade-In:	599.00
<b>Reason for Trade-In:</b>	The gasoline engine inoperable and conversion was less expensive than replacing the engine

### **To Be Purchased**

Description of Item: Vendor: Cost of New Equiptment: Method of Payment:	GOLF CART: CLUB CAR BATTERY W/TOP American ECARS 1490.00 County Budgeted Monies PO# 08000007
·	PO# 08009907
Methou of Fayment.	

New Asset Property #: 00095953

Committed to Excellence



# **Robert M. Paterson Elementary**

5400 Pine Avenue Orange Park, FL 32003 (904) 278-2078 • (904) 278-2093 Fax http://www.clay.k12.fl.us/rmp



**Terry Grieninger, Principal** 

Pam White, Assistant Principal

April 24, 2008

To: Christopher Lee, Property Coordinator

From: Terry Grieninger, Principal R. M. Paterson Elementary

Re: Trade-In of a Ricoh Copier - Teacher Work Room

Our Ricoh Copier, CCSB Property # 80367 has reached the point that it is requiring ongoing maintenance. (Copier has no maintenance agreement.) We have negotiated a trade-in on a new copier. Listed below are the details for your approval:

J7084

\$7091.00

10/20/04

First 20,000 copies free

#### Trade-in:

- a. Description Aficio 2045e Digital Copier
- b. Property # 80367
- c. Serial #
- d. Acquisition Cost
- e. Acquisition Date
- f. Allowance for Trade-in
- g. Reason for Trade-in

Item to be Purchased:

- a. Description
- b. Vendor
- cl Cost of new copier
- d. Method of payment

Requirement for on going maintenance Richo Aficio MP5000 Digital Copier Copyfax \$4,417.00

Budget Line: 0100.5100.0642.0471.0000 0100.5200.0642.0471.0000

Sincerely, sing Terry Grieninger

Terry Grienin Principal

"We Care 
<sup>⊕</sup> We Share <sup>⊕</sup> We Dare!"